

SC :134/2022
FIR No. : 664/2021
PS: Sarai Rohilla
State Vs. Deepanshu @ Sahil & Ors.

13.02.2026

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Tarun and Prashant are on bail.
Sh. L.S. Rana, Ld. Counsel for both accused.

I.A. No.05/2026:-

An application was filed seeking cancellation of NBW of accused Deepanshu, however there is no appearance on behalf of accused Deepanshu. Even on the last date of hearing i.e.11.02.2026 when this application was listed, there was no appearance. Accordingly the application is dismissed in default.

SC : 134/2022:-

This is the second call. NBW of accused received back unexecuted. Notice to surety received back duly served. Despite service she is absent.

Let fresh NBW be issued through IO. Issue warrants of attachment in the sum of Rs.50,000/- against the surety for 01.06.2026. While the order was being dictated the name of Charul Choudhary and Deepanshu was appearing on VC. However, no submissions ever made.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
13.02.2026

At this stage at 12:00 noon Advocate Charul Choudhary and accused Deepanshu have appeared through VC and stated that their application seeking cancellation of NBW is pending. They are apprised of the order passed. Put up on the date fixed i.e. 01.06.2026.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
13.02.2026 km